

06-3140-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS,
VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE, AND VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and its components DEPARTMENT
OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY, DEPARTMENT OF AIR
FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PROFESSORS OF LAW OF ARMED CONFLICT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
FOR AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

David H. Remes
Jeffrey C. Wu
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

Tara M. Steeley
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1 Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000

Jason P. Criss
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1330 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 841-1000

*Attorneys of Record for Amici Curiae
Professors of Law of Armed Conflict*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. IMAGES OF PRISONER ABUSE GALVANIZED ADOPTION OF THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS.	2
II. THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS PERMIT THE RELEASE OF REDACTED IMAGES OF PRISONER ABUSE.....	6
A. The Conventions Prohibit Public Humiliation of Particular Individuals But Encourage the Exposure of Abuse.	6
B. International Consensus Permits the Release of Redacted Images.....	10
C. Past U.S. Policy and Practice Permit the Release of Redacted Images.....	14
D. The Images Will Provoke Public Curiosity About the Government’s Role in the Abuse, Not the Identity of the Victims.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX A – AMICI CURIAE	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	18
<i>El Al Israel Airlines v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	17
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933)	17
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907)	17-18
<i>Neiman-Marcus v. Lait</i> , 13 F.R.D. 311 (S.D.N.Y. 1952).....	9
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Kidd</i> , 254 U.S. 433 (1921)	17

FEDERAL MATERIALS

Army Regulation 190-8, <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i>	15-16
Elsea, Jennifer, CRS Report to Congress, <i>Lawfulness of Interrogation Techniques Under the Geneva Conventions, Sept. 8, 2004</i>	11-12, 14-15

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, July 27, 1929	3
--	---

de Preux, Jean, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Commentary III: Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> (Jean S. Pictet ed., 1960).....	9
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949	6-7, 10
Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949.....	7
<i>Trial of Lt. Gen. Kurt Maelzer</i> (U.S. Mil. Comm., Florence, Italy, Sept. 9-14, 1946)	7
<i>United States v. Sadao Araki</i> (Int. Mil. Trib. Far East, Nov. 4-12, 1948).....	8

MISCELLANEOUS

Corn, Geoffrey S. & Smidt, Michael L., “ <i>To Be or Not to Be, That is the Question</i> ”: <i>Contemporary Military Operations and the Status of Captured Personnel</i> , <i>The Army Lawyer</i> , June 1999	20
Cryer, Robert, <i>The Fine Art of Friendship: Jus in Bello in Afghanistan</i> , 7 <i>J. Conflict & Security L.</i> 37 (2002)	22
Dörmann, Knut and Colassis, Laurent, <i>International Humanitarian Law in the Iraq Conflict</i> , in <i>German Yearbook of International Law</i> (Jost Delbrück, Rainer Hofmann, and Andreas Zimmermann, eds., 2004).....	12, 12-13
Douglas, Lawrence, Essay, <i>Film as Witness: Screening Nazi Concentration Camps Before the Nuremberg Tribunal</i> , 105 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 449 (1995)	4-5
Eisenhower, Dwight D., <i>Crusade in Europe</i> (1977)	3
Fischer, Horst, <i>Protection of Prisoners of War</i> , in <i>The Handbook of Humanitarian Law in Armed Conflicts</i> (Dieter Fleck ed., 1995)	13, 22

<i>International Law Studies: Documents on Prisoners of War</i> (Howard S. Levie ed., 1979).....	7, 8
Neave, Airey, <i>On Trial at Nuremberg</i> (1978).....	4-5
Parks, W. Hays, <i>The Gulf War: A Practitioner's View</i> , 10 Dick. J. Int'l L. 393	17, 20
Risius, Gordon & Meyer, Michael A., <i>The Protection of Prisoners of War Against Insults and Public Curiosity</i> , 295 Int'l Rev. Red Cross 288 (1993)	14, 21
Rogers, A.P.V., <i>Law on the Battlefield</i> (2d ed. 2004).....	16, 21-22
